
ENROLLED SENATE 

BILL NO. 142 By:  Haney and Hobson of the 

Senate 

 

   and 

 

  Settle and Begley of the 

House 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to appropriations; making 

appropriations to the Office of State Auditor and 

Inspector; stating purpose; amending Section 2, 

Chapter 266, O.S.L. 1999, which relates to the State 

Auditor and Inspector; modifying amounts which may be 

budgeted in certain categories; making appropriations 

to the Oklahoma Health Care Authority; stating 

purpose; specifying allocation of certain payments; 

amending Section 3, Chapter 247, O.S.L. 1999, which 

relates to the budget of the Oklahoma Health Care 

Authority; modifying amounts which may be budgeted in 

certain categories; stating legislative intent; 

specifying certain conditions for adjusting salaries 

for certain employees; and declaring an emergency. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Auditor 

and Inspector from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of One Million Two Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($1,200,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to 

make significant improvements to information systems technology to 

ensure continued federal funding of programs through compliance with 

the Single Audit Act, and to cause more efficient and effective 

oversight of government. 

 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     Section 2, Chapter 266, O.S.L. 

1999, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 2.  For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000, the State 

Auditor and Inspector shall budget all funds in the following 

categories and amounts: 

 

Category Appropriation Total 

 

Administration/Data Processing $2,432,216.00 $2,832,216.00 

 $3,432,216.00 $3,832,216.00 

 

Abstractor Registration 120,000.00 220,000.00 
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Commission on County Government 499,591.00 499,591.00 

 

County Audits 1,300,000.00 2,300,000.00 

 1,400,000.00 2,400,000.00 

 

State Audits 1,000,000.00 3,400,000.00 

 1,100,000.00 3,500,000.00 

 

Special Audits 225,000.00 825,000.00 

 

Pension Commission 0.00 170,000.00 

 

Circuit Engineering Districts 195,000.00 195,000.00 

 

     TOTAL $5,771,807.00 $10,441,807.00 

 $6,971,807.00 $11,641,807.00 

 

The agency shall develop outcome-based performance measures for 

each budget category. 

 

SECTION 3.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Health 

Care Authority from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Seven Million Seven Hundred Sixty-

seven Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-seven Dollars ($7,767,327.00) or 

so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Oklahoma Health Care Authority by law. 

 

SECTION 4.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Health 

Care Authority from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of One Million Fifty-nine Thousand 

Nine Hundred Seventy-four Dollars ($1,059,974.00) or so much thereof 

as may be necessary to enhance capitation payments to managed care 

organizations for pharmaceutical services of the Medicaid Aged, 

Blind and Disabled population. 

 

The Oklahoma Health Care Authority shall ensure that in 

instances where managed care organizations pass on risk to 

subcontracting entities for pharmaceutical services, that payments 

made pursuant to this section shall be allocated to these 

subcontracting entities. 

 

SECTION 5.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Health 

Care Authority from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Special Cash Fund of the State Treasury, the sum of Five Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) to restore service levels for 

outpatient behavioral health services. 

 

SECTION 6.     AMENDATORY     Section 3, Chapter 247, O.S.L. 

1999, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 3.  For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000, the 

Oklahoma Health Care Authority shall budget all funds in the 

following categories and amounts: 
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Category Appropriation Total 

 

Operations $  7,978,831.00 $   20,600,570.00 

 $  7,778,831.00 $   20,200,570.00 

 

Medicaid Payments  314,856,168.00  1,650,473,743.00 

  324,383,469.00  1,685,000,000.00 

 

Medicaid Contracted Services    9,957,836.00     37,451,350.00 

 

Rehabilitation Services            0.00         50,000.00 

 

OSA Non-Title XIX Medical            0.00     22,385,710.00 

 

Non-Title XIX Medical       14,382.00         14,382.00 

 

Indigent Health Care Grant      990,000.00        990,000.00 

 

TOTAL $333,797,217.00 $1,731,965,755.00 

 $343,124,518.00 $1,766,092,012.00 

 

SECTION 7.  It is the intent of the Legislature that the 

amendments made by Section 6 of this act shall result in the 

Oklahoma Health Care Authority reducing its budget for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 2000, in the category of Operations by a total 

amount of Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($400,000.00). 

 

SECTION 8.  Employees of Eastern State Hospital who accepted 

displacement and demotion into a previously held job title shall 

have their salary adjusted by deducting only that amount received 

upon promotion to the job title held immediately prior to the 

effective date of their demotion.  Employees accepting displacement 

and demotion into a lower job title not previously held within their 

job family shall have their salary reduced by ten percent (10%) upon 

the effective date of their demotion. 

 

SECTION 9.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 
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Passed the Senate the 16th day of February, 2000. 

 

 

 

  

President of the Senate 

 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 17th day of February, 

2000. 

 

 

 

  

Speaker of the House of 

 Representatives 

 

 

 

 


